

ORDINANCE (6)

No. 2024 -

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BOONE, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY TO MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF BOONE, STATE OF ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Boone County Quorum Court authorizes the County Judge to sell county owned equipment to Marion County, Arkansas. The equipment being sold to Marion County is a Caterpillar Rubber Tire Excavator for a purchase price of \$70,000.00.

<u>Section 2.</u> The equipment being exchanged with Marion County is a Caterpillar Rubber Tire Excavator, Model M316D, owned by the Boone County Road Department with a vin number of CATM316DHW6A00686. This equipment will be removed from our county fixed asset listing upon passage of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> If any provision or section of the Ordinance is held invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions and sections of this Ordinance, and to such end the provisions and sections of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance herein enacted is an Appropriation Ordinance and therefore, it is effective immediately.

DATE PASSED: DATE APPROVED: ATTES' stal Graddy Bootle County Clerk

SUBMITTED BY: Justice Ralph Guynn

APPROVEÌ Robert Hathaway

Boone County Judge

Ordinance (No. 6) Selling Equipment to Marion County, Arkansas

